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or is not authorized by the recipient to receive tha report, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this report
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ANALYTICAL RESU TS R ’ORT

WSCF

Attention:  Steve Trent Group #: WSCF20081413
SAF Number:F06-027 Departn  : Inorganic
Sample # WO08GR02461 Sampled: 07/11/08
Client ID: BIW7X4 GPP TRENT Matrix: WATER Received: 07/11/08
WSCF
Test Performed CAS# Method RQ  Result Unit TP Err  Unit DF MDL PQL Analysis Date
Anions by Ion Chromatogra y
Fluoride 16984-48-8 LA-533-410 DU < 0.210 mg/L 10.00 0.21 07/15/08
Chloride 16887-00-6 LA-533-410 D 26.8 mg/L 10.00 1.1 07/15/08
Nitrogen in Nitrite NO2-N LA-533-410 DU < 0.0990 mg/L 10.00 0.099 07/15/08
Nitrogen in Nitrate ND3-N LA-533-410 DU < 0.360 mg/L 10.00 0.36 07/15/08
Phosphate {P) by IC PO4-P LA-533-410 D 49.6 mg/L 10.00 0.32 07/15/08
Sutfate 14808-79-8 533-410 3.20 mg/L 10.00 0.77 07/15/08
ICP Metals Analysis, Grd H20 P Prep 07/28/08
ICP Metals Analysis, Grd H20 P
Aluminum 7429-90-5 LA-505-411 DU < 260 ug/L 5.00 2.6e +02 08/11/08
Iron 7439-89-6 LA-505-411 D 228 ug/L 5.00 1.2¢+02 08/11/08
Magnesivm 7439-95-4 LA-505-411 D 2.82e+03 ug/L 5.00 2.5¢ +02 08/11/08
Manganese 7439-96-5 LA-505-411 D 1.11e+03 ug/L 5.00 20 08/11/08
Nickel 7440-02-0 LA-505-411 DU < 20.0 ug/L 5.00 20 08/11/08
Potassium 7440-09-7 LA-505-411 D 2.25e+03 ug/L 5.00 8.5e¢+02 08/11/08
Sitver 7440-22-4 LA-505-411 [s]0) < 25.0 ug/L 5.00 25 08/11/08
Sodium 7440-23-5 LA-505-411 DX 2.34e+05 ug/L 5.00 2.8e +02 08/11/08
Antimony 7440-36-0 LA-505-411 DU < 280 ug/L 5.00 2.8¢+02 08/11/08
Barium 7440-39-3 LA-505-411 D 23.0 ug/L 5.00 20 08/11/08
Cadmium 7440-43-9 LA-505-411 DU < 20.0 ug/L 5.00 20 08/11/08
Chromium 7440-47-3 LA-505-411 2]V} < 65.0 ug/L 5.00 65 08/11/08
Cobalt 7440-48-4 LA-505-411 DU < 20.0 ug/L 5.00 20 08/11/08
Copper 7440-50-8 LA-505-411 DU < 30.0 ug/L 5.00 30 08/11/08
Vanadium 7440-62-2 LA-505-411 o]V} < 60.0 ug/L 5.00 60 08/11/08
Zinc 7440-66-6 LA-505-411 DU < 45.0 ug/L 5.00 45 08/11/08
MDL =Minimum Detection ] 1t B - The analyte < the RDL but > = the IDL/MDr(inorg) D - Analyte was identified at a secondary dilution tactor
RQ=Result Qu: r D - Analyte was identified at a secondary dilution factor{inorg) U - Analyzed for but not detected above limiting criteria(inorg)
TP Err=Total Propagated Error U - Analyzed for but not detected above limiting criteria. X - Other flags/notes described in the comments/narrative(inorg)
g DF =Dilution Factor
0 * - Indicates resuits that have NOT been validated; + - Indicates more than six qualifier symbols
=k Report WGPP/ver. 5.2
a Groundwater Remediation Program Page 41


















WSCF ANALYTICAL LABORATORY QC REPC

:partment:

iorganic

SDG Number: WSCF20081413
Matrix;: WATER

Test: Anpions by fon ¢ »matogra y

QC
Type Analyte

Lab ID: WO8GR02: 3

BATCH QC ASSOCIATED WITH SAMPLE

DUP Chloride

DuP Fluoride

DUP Nitrogen in Nitrite
DuUP Nitrogen in Nitrate
DUP Phosphate (P} by IC
pupP Sulfate

MS Chioride

MS Fluoride

MS Nitrogen in Nitrite
MS Nitrogen in Nitrate
MS Phosphate {P) by IC
MS Sulfate

MSD Chioride

MSD Fluoride

MSD Nitrogen in Nitrite
MSD Nitrogen in Ni

MSD Phosphate (P} by IC
MSD Sulfate

SPK-RPD Chloride

SPK-RPD Fluoride

SPK-RPD Nitrogen in Nitrite
SPK-RPD Nitrogen in Nitrate
SPK-RPD Phosphate (P} by (C
SPK-RPD Sulfate

Sam : Date: 07/04/08
Receive Date:07/07/08

Lower Upper

CAS # QC Found QC Yield Units  Limit Lit RPN/
16887-00-6 <1.1 RPD n/a
16984.48-8 <0.21 RPD nfa
NO2-N <9.9e-2 RPD n/a
NO3-N <0.36 RPD n/a
PO4-P <0.32 RPD nfa
14808-79-8 6.3416 RPD 5.934
16887-00-6 1.0589 106.422 % Recov 80.000 120.000

16984-48-8 0.46344 94.004 % Recov 80.000 120.000

NO2-N 0.49436 100.480 % Recov 80.000 120.000

NO3-N 0.49185 110.280 % Recov 80.000 12 )

PO4-P 0.8215 85.841 % Recov 80.000 12( )

14808-79-8 1.89271 96.567 % Recov 000 120.000

16887-00-6 1.07133 107.671 % Recov 80.000 120.000

16984-48-8 0.47277 95.897 % Recov 80.000 120.000

NO2-N 0.50775 103.201 % Recov 80.000 120.000

NO3-N 0.47047 105.487 % Recov 80.000 120.000

PO4-P 0.83727 87.489 % Recov )00 120.000

14808-79-8 1.9525 99.617 % Recov 80.000 120.000

16887-00-6 107.671 RPD 1.167
16984.48-8 95.897 RPD 1.994
NO2-N 103.201 RPD 2.672
NO3-N 105.487 RPD 4.443
PQ4-P 87.489 RPD 1.902
14808-79-8 99.617 RPD 3.109

RPD Analy
¥ imit RQ Date
20.000 u 07/15/08
20.000 u 07/15/08
20.000 u 07/15/08
20.000 u 07/15/08
20.000 u 07/15/08
20.000 07/15/08
07/15/08

07/15/08

07/15/08

07/15/08

07/15/08

07/15/08

07/15/08

07/15/08

07/15/08

07/15/08

07/15/08

07/15/08

20.000 07/15/08
20.000 07/15/08
20.000 07/15/08
20.000 07/15/08
20.000 07/15/08
20.000 07/15/08
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WSCF ANALYTICA LABORATORY ( ° EPORT

D wrtment:

Inorganic

SDG Number- WSCF20081413
Matrix: W4 :
Test: ICP Metals Analysis, Grd H20 P

QC
Type Analyte CAS # Q" Fagynd QC Yield
SPK-RPD Sodium 7440-23-5 KPRy
SPK-RPD Nickel 7440-02-0 100.700
SPK-RPD Lead 7439-92-1 105.600
SPK-RPD Antimony 7440-36-0 105.140
SPK-RPD Strontium 7440-24-6 102.368
SPK-RPD Vanadium 7440-62-2 99.000
SPK-RPD Zinc 7440-66-6 99.480
BATCH QC
BLANK Silver 7440-22-4 <5 n/a
BLANK Aluminum 7429-90-5 <52 n/a
BLANK Arsenic 7440-38-2 <78 n/a
BLANK Barium 7440-39-3 <4 n/a
BLANK Calcium 7440-70-2 <73 n/a
BLANK Cadmium 7440-43-9 <4 nfa
BLANK Cobalt 7440-48-4 <4 n/a
BLANK Chromium 7440-47-3 <13 n/a
BLANK Copper 7440-50-8 <6 n/a
BLANK ron 7439-89-6 <25 n/a
BLANK Potassium 7440-09-7 <170 n/a
BLANK Magnesium 7439-95-4 <50 n/a
BLANK Manganese 7439-96-5 <4 n/a
BLANK Molybdenum 7439-98-7 <5 n/a
BLANK Sodium 7440-23-5 <51 n/a
BLANK Nickel 7440-02-0 <4 n/a
BLANK Lead 7439-92-1 <45 n/a
BLANK Antimony 7440-36-0 <56 n/a
BLANK Strontium 7440-24-6 <4 n/a
BLANK Vanadium 7440-62-2 <12 n/a
BLANK 2inc 7440-66-6 <9 n/a

nru
RPD
RPD
RPD
RPD
RPD
RPD

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

Sample Nate: 07/11/08

Receive ate:07/11/08
Lower Upper RPD
it Limit RPNV %) Q
— ©.726 cun - -
1.126 20.000
2.247 20.000
0.190 20.000
1.781 20.000
1.205 20.000
0.960 20.000

ccCcccccccccccCcccoccoccccecoacoc

Analysis

Nate
wor 11708
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08

08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/0B
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
08/11/08
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WSCF ANALY1 CA . LABI(

RATORY (

> REPORT

Department:

Inorganic

SDG Number: WSCF20081413
Matrix: WAT]I
Test: ICP Metais Analysis, Grd H20 P

QC
Type Analyte CAS # NC Found QC Yield 1]
MSD Nickel (+40.02-0 2128 102.560 ra——
MSD Lead 7439-92-1 5360 107.200 % Recov
MSD Antimony 7440-36-0 5108 102.160 % Recov
MSD Strontium 7440-24-6 2551.8 102.072 % Recov
MSD Vanadium 7440-62-2 5020 100.400 % Recov
MSD Zinc 7440-66-6 5086 101.720 % Recov
SPK-RPD Silver 7440-22-4 96.800 RPD
SPK-RPD Aluminum 7429-90-5 93.680 RPD
SPK-RPD Arsenic 7440-38-2 105.000 RPD
SPK-RPD Barium 7440-39-3 97.600 RPD
SPK-RPD Calcium 7440-70-2 124.200 RPD
SPK-RPD Cadmium 7440-43-9 102.280 RPD
SPK-RPD Cobalt 7440-48-4 104,842 RPD
SPK-RPD Chromium 7440-47-3 103.960 RPD
SPK-RPD Copper 7440-50-8 94.400 RPD
SPK-RPD Iron 7439-89-6 100.360 RPD
SPK-RPD Potassium 7440-09-7 96.178 F
SPK-RPD Magnesium 7439-95-4 89.000 RPD
SPK-RPD Manganese 7439-96-5 105.400 RPD
SPK-RPD Molybdenum 7439-98-7 101.660 RPD
SPK-RPD Sodium 7440-23-5 1076.000 RPD
SPK-RPD Nickel 7440-02-0 102.560 RPD
SPK-RPD Lead 7439-92-1 107.200 RPD
SPK-RPD Antimony 7440-36-0 102.160. RPD
SPK-RPD Strontium 7440-24-6 102.072 RPD
SPK-RPD Vanadium 7440-62-2 100.400 RPD
SPK-RPD Zinc 7440-66-6 101.720 RPD
BATCH QC
BLANK Silver 7440-22-4 5 5.000 ug/L

Lower

T imit

9.
75.000
75.000
75.000
75.000
75.000

Sample Date: 07/11/08
Receive Date:07/11/08

G8Jo 09
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Upper RPD Analysis
Li RPD(%) | it »N PNate
120000 06, 11,08
125.000 08/11/08
125.000 08/11/08
125.000 08/11/08
125.000 08/11/08
125.000 08/11/08
1.639 20.000 08/11/08
4.037 20.000 08/11/08
0.191 20.000 08/11/08
2.028 20.000 08/11/08
9.620 20.000 08/11/08
0.117 20.000 08/11/08
0.670 20.000 08/11/08
0.734 20.000 08/11/08
4.352 20.000 08/11/08
0.695 20.000 08/11/08
6.421 20.000 08/11/08
9.218 20.000 08/11/08
0.762 20.000 08/11/08
0.969 20.000 08/11/08
200.000 20.000 08/11/08
0.665 20.000 08/11/08
0.187 20.000 08/11/08
1.958 20.000 08/11/08
2.209 20.000 08/11/08
0.800 20.000 08/11/08
0.039 20.000 08/11/08
08/11/08













WSCF
ANA YTICAL RESULTS REPORT

Attention:  Steve Trent Group #: WSCF20081413
SAF Number:F -027 Department: Radiochemistry
Sample # WO08GR02449 Sampled: 07/11/08
Client ID: BIW7W2 GPP TRENT Matrix: WATER Received: 07/11/08
WSCF
Test Perfrrmed CAS # ethod RO Result Unit TP Err  Unit DF IDL PQL Analysis Date
Gross Alph.a/ wross Beta (AB32) -
Gross alpha 12587-46-1 LA-508-415 u -0.420 pCi/L +-4.20 pCi/L 1.00 8.8 07/17/08
Gross beta 12587-47-2 LA-508-415 950 pCi/L +-95.0 pCi/L 1.00 10 07/17/08
MDL =Minimum Detecti Limit B - The analyte < the ROL but > = the IDL/MDL {inorg) D - Analyte was identified at a secondary dilution factor
RQ=Result Qualifier D - Analyte was identified a1 a secondary ditution factor{inorg) U - Analyzed for but not detected above limiting criteriatinorg)
TP Err=Tota opagated Error U - Analyzed for but not detected above limiting criteria. X - Other flags/notes described in the comments/narrative(inorg)
g DF=Dilution Factor
o * - Indicates results that have NOT been validated; + - Indicates more than six qualifier symbols
=~ Report WGPP/ver. 5.2
8 Groundwater Remediation Program Page 2










WS F
ANALYTICAL RESULTS REPORT

Attention:  Steve Trent Group #: WSCF20081413
SAF Number:F06-027 Dep: ment: Radiochemistry
Sample # WO8GR02452 ~ Sampied: 07/11/08
Client ID: B! 7WS5 GPP TRENT Matrix: WATER Received: 07/11/08
WSCF
Test Performed CAS# Method RQ  Result Ut TP Err  Unit DF MDT PQL Analysis Date
Gross Alpha/Gross Beta (AB32)
Gross alpha 12587-46-1 LA-508-415 U -5.60 pCi/L +-14.8 pCi/L 1.00 30 07/17/08
Gross beta 12587-47-2 LA-508-415 520 pCi/L +-67.6 pCi/L 1 33 07/17/08
MDL =Minimum Detection Limit B - The analyte < the RDL but > = the IDL/MDL (inorg) D - Analyte was identified at a secondary dilution factor
RQ=Result Qualifier D - Analyte was identified at a secondary tion factor(inorg) U - Analyzed for but not detected ve limiting criteria(inorg}
TP Err=Total Propagated Error U - Analyzed for but not detected above limiting criteria. X - Other flags/notes described in the comments/narrative(inorg)
@ DF=Dilution Factor
~ * - Indicates results that have NOT been validated; + - Indicates more than six qualifier symbols
90- Report WGPP/ver. 5.2
g Groundwater Remediation Program Page 5




WSCF

ANALYTICAL RESULTS I "PORT

Attention:  Steve Trent Group #: WSCF20081413
SAF Number:F06-027 Department: Radiochemistry
S: le# WO8GR02453 Sampled: 07/11/08
Client : BIW7W6 GPP TREN Matrix: WATER Received: 07/11/08
WSCF
Test Performed CAS# Method RQ Result Unit TP Err  Unit DF MDL PQT Analysis Date
wross Alpha/Gross Beta (AB32)
Gross alpha 12587-46-1  LA-508-415 U 4.30 pCilL pCilL 1.00 44 07/17/08
Gross beta 12587-47-2  LA-508-415 1.50e +03 pCill pCi/L . 1.00 6.0 07/17/08
MDL =Minimum Detection Lir B - The analyte < the RDL but > = the IDL/MDL (inorg) D - Analyte was ident  § at a secondary dilution factor
RQ= Result Qualiﬁer D - Analyte was identified at a secondary dilution factor(inorg) U - Analyzed for but not detected above limiting criteria(inorg)
TP Err=Total Propagated Error U - Analyzed for but not detected above limiting criteria. X - Other flags/notes described in the comments/narrativelinorg)
8 DF= ution Factor
* - Indicates results that have NOT been validated; + - Indicates more than six qualifier symbols
9h Report WGPP/ver. 5.2
a Groundwater Remediation Program Page 6
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